

**No. 23-1719**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC.; ENGAGE ARMAMENT, LLC; ANDREW RAYMOND;  
CARLOS RABANALES; BRANDON FERRELL; DERYCK WEAVER; JOSHUA EDGAR; I.C.E.  
FIREARMS & DEFENSIVE TRAINING, LLC; RONALD DAVID; NANCY DAVID; and  
ELIYAHU SHEMONY,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of Maryland  
Case No. 8:21-cv-01736  
District Judge Theodore D. Chuang

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF MONTANA AND  
18 OTHER STATES SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES  
AND REVERSAL**

---

AUSTIN KNUDSEN  
*Montana Attorney General*

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
215 North Sanders  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
Phone: (406) 444-2026  
christian.corrigan@mt.gov  
peter.torstensen@mt.gov

CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN  
*Solicitor General*

PETER M. TORSTENSEN, JR.  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*State of Montana*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The County fails to show that its places-of-public-assembly restrictions align with this Nation’s historical tradition of firearm regulations. ....	7
A. The County’s limited historical evidence, far removed from the founding, fails to establish a historical tradition of similar place-of-worship restrictions. ....	9
B. The County’s reliance on late-nineteenth century statutes and local ordinances fails to support a historical tradition of public- carry bans in public parks. ....	16
C. The County fails to produce relevantly similar historical public carry restrictions in recreational and multipurpose exhibition facilities and public libraries.....	23
D. Buffer zones surrounding non-“sensitive places” are categorically unconstitutional, and the constitutionality of those surrounding “sensitive places” is dubious.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871) .....	25-26
<i>Atkinson v. Garland</i> , 70 F.4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	10, 18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1872) .....	13, 26, 28-29
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) .....	31-32
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	8, 12, 13-14, 26
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874) .....	13
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961) .....	4
<i>Koons v. Platkin</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85235 (D.N.J. May 16, 2023) .....	17-18
<i>McDonald v. City of Chi.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	1, 32
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023) .....	14
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 20870 (5th Cir. Aug. 9, 2023) .....	22

*Wolford v. Lopez*,  
 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138190 (D. Haw. Aug. 8, 2023) ..... 21

*Young v. Hawaii*,  
 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 13, 26

**STATUTES AND ORDINANCES**

Acts of Assemb. Relating to Fairmont Park,  
 §21.II (1870) ..... 18, 20-21

A Digest of the Ordinances of Town Council of  
 the Borough of Phoenixville, §1(4) (1906) ..... 20

A Digest of the Laws & Ordinances, Reading,  
 Pa. §20(8) (1897) ..... 19

Amends. to Chi. Revised Mun. Code, ch. XLV,  
 art. I, §1562 (1905)..... 19

Annual Reps. of the City Officers & City Boards  
 of the City of Saint Paul, Minn., §7 (1888) ..... 20

Ariz. Terr. Sess. Laws, Act No. 13, §3 ..... 14-15, 24-25, 28

Charter of the City of Wilmington, Del.,  
 pt. VII, §7 (1893) ..... 20

City of Trenton, N.J., Charter & Ordinances,  
 §8 (1903) ..... 20

Code of the City of Birmingham, Ala., ch. XLIV,  
 §1544 (1917) ..... 19

Code of the City of Staunton, Va., ch. II, §135 (1910) ..... 19

First Annual Rep. on the Improvement of the  
 Central Park, New York (1857)..... 16, 20

Ga. Acts & Resolutions, Gen. Assemb., Sess.,  
 Act No. 285, §1 (1870)..... 11

Gen. Digest of Ordinances & Resolutions, New  
 Orleans, La., art. 1 (1831)) ..... 24

Gen. Mun. Ordinances of the City of Oakland,  
Cal., §9 (1909) ..... 20

Gen. Ordinances of Columbia, Mo., ch. XVII,  
§163 (1890)..... 16

Laws & Ordinances, Williamsport, Pa., §1(21) (1891) ..... 19

Mich. Local Acts, Reg. Sess., §44 ..... 18, 22

Minn. Laws, ch. 344, § 53 (1905) ..... 18

Mont. Gen. Laws, ch. XXXV, §3 (1903 ..... 28, 29

Montgomery Cnty. Code § 57-1 (2022)..... 2

Montgomery Cnty. Code § 57-11(a) (2022)..... 2

Mo. Gen & Local Laws, 28th Gen. Assemb.,  
Reg. Sess. §1 (1875) ..... 11

Mo. Rev. Stats., 30th Gen. Assemb., vol. 1, ch. 24,  
art. I, §1274 (1879)..... 28, 29

N.C. Sess. Laws, Pub. Laws Extra Sess., ch. 6,  
§3 (1921) ..... 19, 22

N.M. Terr. Laws, Second Legis. Assemb., §3 (1852) ..... 24, 25

Revised Ordinances, Boulder, Colo., §511 (1899) ..... 19

Revised Ordinances of Huntsville, Mo., §1 (1894) ..... 16

Okla. Terr. Stats., ch. 25, art. 47, §§1, 2, 7 (1890) ..... 15, 25

Okla. Terr. Stats., ch. 25, art. 45, §7 (1893) ..... 28

Tex. Gen. Laws, 12th Leg., Called Sess., ch. XLVI,  
§1 (1870) ..... 11, 24, 28

Tenn. Acts, 36th Gen. Assemb., First Sess., ch. XXII,  
§2 (1870) ..... 24

Va. Acts & Joint Resolutions, Gen. Assemb., 2d Sess.,  
ch.7, §21 ..... 11

Wis. Sess. Laws, ch. 668, §29.57(4) (1917)) ..... 18-19

## **Publications**

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The ‘Sensitive Places’ Doctrine*, 13 Charleston L. Rev. 205, 289 (2018) ..... 7, 27, 29-30

Eugene Volokh, *State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms*, 11 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 191, 215 (2006) ..... 14

William Baude, *Constitutional Liquidation*, 71 Stan. L. Rev. 1, 13–14 (2019) ..... 8-9
